

BAC Resolution Declaring LCRB and Recommending Approval for Notice of Award on Purchase and Delivery of Furniture and Fixtures

RESOLUTION NO. 07-47 s 2023

Whereas, the Iloilo State University of Fisheries Science and Technology- Main Campus – Poblacion Site advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility to Bid for the Purchase and Delivery of Furniture and Fixtures with the ABC of Php 729,000.00 and posted it in Philgeps with Solicitation No. ITB No.2023-05-06 and Reference No. 9759974 and ISUFST Main Campus- Poblacion Site Bulletin for 3 days;

Whereas, in response to the said advertisement, four (4) bidders submitted the application for eligibility to bid and was found eligible and passed the preliminary examination of bids on June 5, 2023 @ 09:00 a.m.;

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount as Read	% Variance from ABC
M & B Wholesale & Retailing Online Shop	Php 587,000.00	19.48%
NIG Marketing Corporation	Php 637,620.00	12.53%
Anzeca's Home & Office Furnitures	Php 692,235.00	5.04%
Iloilo Izeem Commercial	Php 724,000.00	0.68%

Whereas, on June 7, 2023 @ 09:00 a.m. the Evaluation of Bids are as follows:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount as Read	% Variance from ABC
M & B Wholesale & Retailing Online Shop	Php 587,000.00	19.48%
NIG Marketing Corporation	Php 637,620.00	12.53%
Anzeca's Home & Office Furnitures	Php 692,235.00	5.04%
Iloilo Izeem Commercial	Php 724,000.00	0.68%

Whereas, on June 14, 2023 upon on-site post qualification M & B Wholesale & Retailing Online Shop failed to meet the requirements in both the technical and legal aspects.and could not provide all the items in accordance to its specification.

Furthermore, the Technical Working Group (TWG) and Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) have determined that M & B Wholesale & Retailing Online Shop has been identified as the bidder with the lowest calculated but deemed non-responsive, and failed to be recommended for the Notice of Award.

Whereas, on June 16, 2023 the BAC Members sent a disqualification letter to M & B Wholesale & Retailing Online Shop.

Whereas, on June 19, 2023, M & B Wholesale & Retailing Online Shop submitted a reconsideration letter to the BAC Office.

TWG Liezl B. Dula-Ogon reported to the BAC Chairman that after receiving M & B Wholesale & Retailing Online Shop's Motion for Reconsideration on June 19, 2023, they conducted another onsite post-qualification with M & B Wholesale & Retailing Online Shop's one-time biggest project at DENR-PENRO Antique, San Jose, Antique and NISMALS Corporation at Miag-ao, Iloilo on June 22,2023.

During TWG's post qualification, it was ascertained that M & B Wholesale & Retailing Online Shop has no samples of similar projects, no showroom to present and no available stocks at the time of on-site post-qualification.

Whereas, on June 26, 2023 upon the deliberation regarding the onsite post-qualification with M & B Wholesale & Retailing Online Shop, the BAC Members decision remains the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED

a.) To declare disqualification for **M & B Wholesale & Retailing Online Shop** on Purchase and Delivery of Furniture and Fixtures.

The BAC decided to conduct a post-qualification inspection to the second highest bidder which is NIG Marketing and it was scheduled on June 27, 2023.

Republic of the Philippines ILOILO STATE UNIVERSITY OF FISHERIES SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY THE OFFICE OF BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE Ilaya Poblacion, Barotac Nuevo, Iloilo | email: iscofbncampusbac@gmail.com website: iscof.edu.ph | Contact No: +63-908-254-2324

TWG Emmanuel B. Tormon reported to the BAC Chairman upon careful deliberation and an onsite inspection, NIG Marketing Corporation passed both technical and legal components, and could provide all the items in accordance to its specification.

Furthermore, the Technical Working Group (TWG) and Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) declared NIG Marketing Corporation as the lowest calculated and responsive bidder and recommended for Notice of Award.

RESOLVED, at the BAC Office, Iloilo State University of Fisheries Science and Technology, 4th day of July

UBY F. PERASOL BAC Chairman

FLOCERPEDA H. BELAONG

BAC Member

. DEASIS ANNEI Member BAC

JOSE SARICAYA BAC Member NORDY D. Straton, JR., Ed.D., CESO VI SUC President II Approved on: <u>July 4, 2023</u>





Ilaya Poblacion, Barotac Nuevo, Iloilo | email: iscofbncampusbac@gmail.com website: iscof.edu.ph | Contact No: +63-908-254-2324

NOTICE OF AWARD

July 6, 2023

JOEL V. BAUTISTA Sales Manager NIG Marketing Corporation 32 Mabini St., Brgy. Liberation, Iloilo City

Dear Sir:

We are happy to notify that your Bid dated June 5, 2023 for execution of Nig Marketing Corporation, for the PURCHASE AND DELIVERY OF FURNITURE AND FIXTURES (ITB2023-05-06/ Ref. No. 9759974) with a Contract Price amounting to SIX HUNDRED THIRTY-SEVEN THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED TWENTY PESOS (Php 637,620.00), is hereby accepted.

You are hereby required to provide within ten (10) days the performance security in the form and the amount stipulated in the Instructions to Bidders. Failure to provide the performance security shall constitute sufficient ground for cancellation of the award and forfeiture of the security.

Very truly yours SON, JR., Ed.D., CESO VI sident II SUC Pr

Conforme:

PATURI STA JOFI Representative, NIG MARKETING **CORPORATION** Date: JULY 6,2023



ILOILO STATE UNIVERSITY OF FISHERIES SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY THE OFFICE OF BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE



llaya Poblacion, Barotac Nuevo, Iloilo | email: iscofbncampusbac@gmail.com website: iscof.edu.ph | Contact No: +63-908-254-2324

lloilo State College of Fisheries Revised on: August 11, 2004

Reference Number: 9759974 Purchase and Delivery of Furniture and Fixtures

NOTICE TO PROCEED

July 12, 2023

۱

JOEL V. BAUTISTA Sales Manager NIG Marketing Corporation 32 Mabini St., Brgy. Liberation, Iloilo City

Dear Sir

The attached Contract Agreement/ Purchase Order having been approved, notice is hereby given to Nig Marketing Corporation, that the PURCHASE AND DELIVERY OF FURNITURE AND FIXTURES may proceed to lloilo State University of Fisheries Science and Technology- Main Campus - Poblacion Site, J.T. Bretaña St., Barotac Nuevo, Iloilo with (Solicitation No. ITB No.2023-05-06/ Ref no. 9759974) upon receipt of this notice.

You are hereby responsible for performing the services under the terms and conditions of the agreement and in accordance with the Implementation Schedule.

Please acknowledge receipt and acceptance of this notice by signing both copies in the space provided below. Keep one copy and return the other to Iloilo State University of Fisheries Science and Technology- Main Campus - Poblacion Site

Very truly yours

NORBY D. SIASON, JR., Ed.D., CESO VI SUC President II

Conforme:

Date: JULY 21, Uns

JOEL 1/AUN STA ν. Representative, NIG MARKETING CORPORATION



PURCHASE ORDER

upplier :	NIC MADU	Entity Name
ddress :	NIG MARKETING CORPO	DATION
'IN :	# 52 Mabini Street, Brgy, Liber	ation, Iloilo Citv
	004-248-859-001	

.

P.O. No. : 23 - 07 - 35 Date : July 10,2023 Mode of Procurement : PUBLIC BIDDOG

SA ppena

Gentlemen:

Please furnish this Office the following articles subject to the terms and conditions contained herein:

	: AUGUST	UNIVERSITY OF FISHERIES SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY 212023		erm : <u>30 Days</u>	
Stock/	Unit			erm : 30 Days	
1	Unit	Description Sofa 3-seater	Quantity	Unit Cost	Amount
			4	13,200.00	52,800.0
		3-seater sofa with armrest and with high dens Color: Black Leatherette	ity foam		
	•	Dimension: L2 02 - W 00 - W 00			
2	Unit	Dimension: L2.03 x W.88 x H.98m Sofa 3-seater			
				14,500.00	14,500.0
		3-seater sofa with armrest and with high dens Color: Brown Leatherette	ity foam		
		Dimension: L2.03 x W.88 x H.98m			
3	Set	Executive Table			
		With 50mm melamine top with grommets	7	18,750.00	131,250.0
		With side table and moveable drawer			
		Color: walnut Leatherette			
		Dimension: L1.6 x W.80 x H.75m			
4	Unit	Office Chair	6	4,850.00	20.100
		With arm, gaslift and tilting mechanism	U	4,850.00	29,100.0
		With 2.5mm thick headplate and with BIFMA	l A gaslift		
		With chrome steel base			
		Color: mesh fabric black			
5	Unit	Office Table	16	6,225.00	99,600.0
		With 50mm Melamine top with grommets &	with center		<i>,000</i> ,
		Color: walnut			
		Dimension: L1.2 x W.60 x H.75m			
6	Unit	Locker Cabinet	1	18,000.00	18,000.
		15 doors with individual lock and keys		,	10,000.
		preparation for padlock			
		ventilation & name label holder			
		2tone powder coated gauge #22 steel frame			
		Color: Dark Grey + Light Gray			
		Dimension: L.90 x W.45 x H1.85m			
7	Unit	Lateral Filing Cabinet	1	17,000.00	17,000.
		4 drawers and with centralized lock			,
		gauge #22 powder coated steel frame			
		Color: Light Gray			
		Dimension: L.90 x W.45 x H1.38m			

8	Set	Sofa 1 set black steel frame	I	31,500.00	31,500.00
9 10 11 12	Unit Unit Unit Unit	 lunit 3-seater, 2 units 1 seater lpc center table with steel frame & with black Color: Black leatherette Dimension: L1.77 x W.84 x H.86m Conference Table 18 seaters Conference Chairs Day Bed Leatherette Guest Chair for Executive Table Arm rest, with chrome sled type legs Thick high-density foam Color: black leatherette Dimension: L.49xD.64xH.83 	k tempered 1 18 1 8	1 glass top 63,000.00 3,610.00 15,000.00 4,500.00 9,270.00	63,000.00 64,980.00 15,000.00 36,000.00 64,890.00
13	Unit	Executive Chair Padded armrest, with gaslift and tilting mecha Recline function and with hidden footrest Chrome steel legs Color: Black leatherette	inism		637,620.00
(Total A mour	nt in Words	s) Six Hundred Thirty-Seven Thousand Six Hundred	dred Twen	ty Pesos Only.	
(10tal Amoul	it in worus				

1

In case of failure to make the full delivery within the time specified above, a penalty of one-tenth (1/10) of one percent for every day of delay shall be imposed on the undelivered item/s.

Conforme:	Very ruly yours
JUEL V. BAUTISTA	NORDY D. SIASON, JR., ED. D. CESO VI
Signature over Printed Name of Supplier	Signature over Printed Name of Authorized Official
JULY 10,2023	SUC President II
Date	Designation
Fund Cluster : General Fund (101) - Semi' capen dable FLF Funds Available : Orderpoly <u>CHRISTINE C. BAILAGOSA, CPA</u> Signature over Printed Name of Chief Accountant/Head of Accounting Division/Unit	ORS/BURS No. : Date of the ORS/BURS: Amount :